

No. 12-35266

IN THE
United States Court Of Appeals
for the Ninth Circuit

THE INSTITUTE OF CETACEAN RESEARCH, a Japanese research foundation;
KYODO SENPAKU KAISHA, LTD., a Japanese corporation; TOMOYUKI
OGAWA, an individual; and TOSHIYUKI MIURA, an individual,
Plaintiffs-Appellants,

v.

SEA SHEPHERD CONSERVATION SOCIETY, an Oregon nonprofit corporation,
and PAUL WATSON, an individual,
Defendants-Appellees.

SEA SHEPHERD CONSERVATION SOCIETY, an Oregon nonprofit corporation,
Counter-plaintiff,

v.

THE INSTITUTE OF CETACEAN RESEARCH, a Japanese research foundation;
KYODO SENPAKU KAISHA, LTD., a Japanese corporation; and HIROYUKI
KOMURA, an individual,
Counter-defendants.

On Appeal from District Court Case No. 2:11-cv-02043-RAJ
Western District of Washington, Seattle (Hon. Richard A. Jones)

**PETITION FOR REHEARING AND REHEARING EN BANC OF
NON-PARTIES LANI BLAZIER, MARNIE GAEDE, BOB TALBOT,
ROBERT WINTNER, BEN ZUCKERMAN, AND PETER RIEMAN**

DAVID F. TAYLOR
KATHLEEN M. O'SULLIVAN
ZACHARY PEKELIS JONES
PERKINS COIE LLP
1201 Third Avenue, Ste. 4900
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 359-8000

*Counsel for Non-Parties Lani Blazier,
Marnie Gaede, Bob Talbot, Robert
Wintner, and Ben Zuckerman*

KRISTINA S. BENNARD
JULIA D. WOOG
YARMUTH WILSDON PLLC
818 Stewart Street, Ste. 1400
Seattle, WA 98101
(206) 516-3800

*Counsel for Non-Party
Peter Rieman*

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT PURSUANT TO FEDERAL RULE OF APPELLATE PROCEDURE 35(b)(1)	1
BACKGROUND	1
REASONS WHY EN BANC REHEARING IS NECESSARY	4
I. THE PANEL’S DE NOVO REVIEW OF THE SPECIAL MASTER’S FACTUAL FINDINGS CREATES AN INTRA- AND INTER-CIRCUIT SPLIT	4
A. A Special Master’s Factual Findings Must Be Reviewed for Clear Error	5
B. The Panel Improperly Rejected Factual Findings That Were Not Clearly Erroneous.....	6
II. THE PANEL’S DECISION CONFLICTS WITH CIRCUIT PRECEDENT ON CONTEMPT AND CREATES ITS OWN NOVEL STANDARD.....	9
A. The Panel Opinion Conflicts With Binding Circuit Precedent by Holding the Volunteer Directors in Contempt for Actions Based on a Good Faith and Reasonable Interpretation of the Injunction.....	10
B. The Panel’s Novel Theory of Aiding and Abetting Contempt Conflicts With the Precedents of This Circuit and at Least Three Others	15
CONCLUSION	19

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Page

FEDERAL CASES

Additive Controls & Measurement Sys. v. Flowdata, Inc.,
154 F.3d 1345 (Fed. Cir. 1998)18

Anderson v. City of Bessemer City,
470 U.S. 564 (1985).....6, 14

Cal. Artificial Stone Paving Co. v. Molitor,
113 U.S. 609 (1885).....10

Centers v. Centennial Mortg., Inc.,
398 F.3d 930 (7th Cir. 2005)15

Chao v. Gotham Registry, Inc.,
514 F.3d 280 (2d Cir. 2008)7

Derek & Constance Lee Corp. v. Kim Seng Co.,
467 F. App'x 696 (9th Cir. 2012)11

In re Crystal Palace Gambling Hall,
817 F.2d 1361 (9th Cir. 1987)11

In re Dual-Deck Video Cassette Recorder Antitrust Litigation,
10 F.3d 693 (9th Cir. 1993)passim

*Int'l Longshoremen's Ass'n, Local 1291 v.
Phila. Marine Trade Ass'n*,
389 U.S. 64 (1967).....10

Labor/Cnty. Strategy Ctr. v. L.A. Cnty. Metro. Transp. Auth.,
564 F.3d 1115 (9th Cir. 2009)11

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>M & C Corp. v. Erwin Behr GmbH & Co.</i> , 508 F. App'x 498 (6th Cir. 2012)	18
<i>Miller v. City of L.A.</i> , 661 F.3d 1024 (9th Cir. 2011)	12
<i>NBA Props., Inc. v. Gold</i> , 895 F.2d 30 (1st Cir. 1990).....	10
<i>NLRB v. Arcade-Sunshine Co.</i> , 132 F.2d 8 (D.C. Cir. 1942) (per curiam)	5
<i>NLRB v. FMG Indus.</i> , 820 F.2d 289 (9th Cir. 1987)	1, 5
<i>NLRB v. Local 3, Int'l Bhd. of Elec. Workers</i> , 471 F.3d 399 (2d Cir. 2006)	5
<i>NLRB v. Monfort, Inc.</i> , 29 F.3d 525 (10th Cir. 1994)	6
<i>NLRB v. Remington Rand, Inc.</i> , 130 F.2d 919 (2d Cir. 1942)	5
<i>NLRB v. S.F. Typographical Union No. 21</i> , 465 F.2d 53 (9th Cir. 1972)	18
<i>NLRB v. Sequoia Dist. Council of Carpenters</i> , 568 F.2d 628 (9th Cir. 1977)	5
<i>Oil, Chems. & Atomic Workers Int'l Union v. NLRB</i> , 547 F.2d 575 (D.C. Cir. 1976).....	5
<i>Palm Beach Metro Transp. v. NLRB</i> , No. 08-13447, 2011 U.S. App. LEXIS 23073 (11th Cir. Aug. 16, 2011).....	5

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Polish Nat’l Alliance v. NLRB</i> , 159 F.2d 38 (7th Cir. 1946)	5
<i>Project B.A.S.I.C. v. Kemp</i> , 947 F.2d 11 (1st Cir. 1991).....	12
<i>Reno Air Racing Ass’n v. McCord</i> , 452 F.3d 1126 (9th Cir. 2006)	11
<i>Sanders v. Monsanto Co.</i> , 574 F.2d 198 (5th Cir. 1978)	8, 9
<i>Schmidt v. Lessard</i> , 414 U.S. 473 (1974).....	10
<i>Steinert v. United States</i> , 571 F.2d 1105 (9th Cir. 1978)	7
<i>TrafficSchool.com, Inc. v. Edriver Inc.</i> , 653 F.3d 820 (9th Cir. 2011)	6, 11
<i>United Mine Workers v. Bagwell</i> , 512 U.S. 821 (1994).....	19
<i>United States v. Laurins</i> , 857 F.2d 529 (9th Cir. 1988)	17
<i>United States v. Peoni</i> , 100 F.2d 401 (2d Cir. 1938)	17
<i>United States v. Saccoccia</i> , 433 F.3d 19 (1st Cir. 2005).....	12, 13
<i>United States v. Voorhies</i> , 658 F.2d 710 (9th Cir. 1981)	8

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

(continued)

	Page
<i>Vertex Distrib., Inc. v. Falcon Foam Plastics</i> , 689 F.2d 885 (9th Cir. 1982)	9, 11
<i>Vuitton et Fils S.A. v. J. Young Enters., Inc.</i> , 644 F.2d 769 (9th Cir. 1981)	4
<i>Whitcraft v. Brown</i> , 570 F.3d 268 (5th Cir. 2009)	18
<i>Wolfard Glassblowing Co. v. Vanbragt</i> , 118 F.3d 1320 (9th Cir. 1997)	14
OTHER AUTHORITIES	
Fed. R. App. P. 48	5
<i>Whaling in the Antarctic</i> , 2014 I.C.J. 148, ¶¶ 227, 245	4
